

No. 11-1769

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE, GEORGE MITCHELL, and the WISCONSIN CENTER FOR ECONOMIC PROSPERITY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL BRENNAN, WILLIAM EICH, GERALD NICHOL, THOMAS CANE, THOMAS BARLAND, and GORDON MYSE, each in their official capacities as members of the Government Accountability Board, DAWN MARIE SASS, in her official capacity as Wisconsin State Treasurer, JOHN T. CHISHOLM, in his official capacity as Milwaukee County District Attorney, and BRAD SCHIMEL, in his official capacity as Waukesha County District Attorney,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin,
No 3:09-cv-00764-WMC, Hon. William M. Conley

AMICI BRIEF OF COMMON CAUSE IN WISCONSIN, THE WISCONSIN DEMOCRACY CAMPAIGN, AND THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN EDUCATION FUND, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

(Leave to participate in oral argument requested)

J. Adam Skaggs
Mark Ladov
Mimi Marziani
David Earley
**BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW**
161 Avenue of the Americas
12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
Tel: (646) 292-8331
Fax: (212) 463-7308
adam.skaggs@nyu.edu
mark.ladov@nyu.edu
mimi.marziani@nyu.edu
david.earley@nyu.edu

David W. Carpenter
Tacy F. Flint
Sean Siekkinen *
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
Tel: (312) 853-7000
Fax: (312) 853-7036
dcarpenter@sidley.com
tflint@sidley.com
ssiekkinen@sidley.com

(Additional counsel on next page)

* Counsel of record

Edwin J. Hughes
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 West Washington Avenue # 900
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, WI 53701-1784
Tel: (608) 256-0226
ehughes@staffordlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. In the Context of Judicial Elections, Plaintiffs’ Speculative Claims of Interference with Their Political Speech Must be Balanced Against Wisconsin’s Compelling Interest in Combating Judicial Bias and Preserving Public Confidence in the Impartiality of its Judiciary	5
A. Wisconsin Has a Compelling Interest in Combating Bias and Preserving Public Confidence in the Judiciary That Is Distinct From Its General Anti-Corruption Interests	5
B. Wisconsin’s Compelling Interest in Assuring Unbiased Judges Permits Regulations of Political Speech in Judicial Elections That Would be Impermissible in Other Elections	11
II. The District Court Properly Found that Wisconsin’s Compelling Interest in Protecting Judicial Integrity Outweighs Plaintiffs’ Speculative And Unpersuasive Evidence of First Amendment Injury	15
A. Wisconsin’s Judicial Public Financing Program Furthers the State’s Compelling Interest in Combating Bias and Preserving Public Confidence in the Judiciary	15
B. Plaintiffs Lack Any Credible Evidence that the Wisconsin Impartial Justice Act Chilled Their Speech	19
III. Wisconsin’s Public Financing Law is Appropriately Tailored to Further Its Compelling State Interests	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 7

Bauer v. Shepard, 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010) 3, 5, 12, 13, 22

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986) 12, 14

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) 12

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 7, 23

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) 7

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009) 5, 7, 8

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) 8, 9, 14

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983) 12, 13

Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices, 205 F.3d 445
(1st Cir. 2000) 23

Day v. Holahan, 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994) 10

Green Party of Conn. V. Garfield, 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010) 10

In re Greenberg, 280 A.2d 370 (Pa. 1971) 5

Jones v. N.C. Prisoners’ Labor Union, 433 U.S. 119 (1977) 13

McComish v. Bennett, Nos. 10-238 and 10-239, ___ U.S. ___
(argued Mar. 28, 2011) 7

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 6

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989) 5

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007) 14

Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan, No. 10-568, ___ S. Ct. ___,
Slip Op. (June 13, 2011) 10

<i>N.C. Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir.)	10, 15
<i>Offut v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	5
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	13
<i>Pickering v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	12, 13
<i>Republican Party of MN v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	5, 11
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	12, 13
<i>U.S. Neurosurgical, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 572 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993)	24

Miscellaneous

Chemerinsky, Erwin and James Sample, <i>You Get the Judges You Pay For</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 18, 2011	11
Hasen, Richard L., <i>Citizens United and the Illusion of Coherence</i> , 109 MICH. L. REV. 581 (2011)	10
Hardin, Peter, <i>Report: \$5.4 Million Spent in WI Race</i> , Gavel Grab, Apr. 19, 2011, http://www.gavelgrab.org/?p+19992	21
<i>Hearing on The Impartial Justice Bill, AB 65 and SB 40, before the Assembly Comm. On Elections & Campaign Reform and the Senate Comm. On Judiciary, Corrections, Insurance, Campaign Finance Reform & Housing</i> , 2009 Leg. Sess. (May 27, 2009)	18
Liptak, Adam, Caperton <i>After Citizens United</i> , 52 ARIZ. L. REV. 203 (2010)	10
Milwaukee Journal-Sentinel, <i>A Breach in Reality</i> , Oct. 29, 2009	26

<i>Judicial Public Financing in Wisconsin – 2011</i> , (Apr. 5, 2011) http://www.brennancenter.org/WI_2011	17, 19
Lyons, Barbara, Wis. Right to Life, <i>Prosser and Spring Election Voter Turnout</i> , Life Voice Blog (Mar. 28, 2011), http://www.wrtl.org/blog/index.php/2011/03/28%20/prosser-and-spring- election-voter-turnout/	21
Press Release, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Special Interest TV Spending Sets Record in Wisconsin</i> , Apr. 5, 2011, http://www.brennancenter.org/WI_TV_record	16
Press Release, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Final Numbers: Special Interest Spending Near \$3.6 Million in Wisconsin</i> , Apr. 6, 2011, http://www.brennancenter.org/WI_2011_Final	17
Press Release, Governor Jim Doyle, <i>Governor Doyle Signs Impartial Justice Bill To Provide Full Public Financing of Supreme Court Campaigns</i> (Dec. 1, 2009)	18
Sample, James, <i>Democracy at the Corner of First and Fourteenth: Judicial Campaign Spending and Equality</i> , 66 N.Y.U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 727 (2011)	10
Sample, James, et al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections, 2000-2009: Decade Of Change</i> (2010)	17
Skaggs, Adam, <i>Buying Justice: The Impact of Citizens United on Judicial Elections</i> (Brennan Center 2010)	17
Souter, David, Remarks to Harvard’s 359th Commencement, 124 HARV. L. REV. 429 (2010)	3
Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd. (“WGAB”), Wisconsin Campaign Finance Information System (“WCFIS”), http://cfis.wi.gov/Public/Registration.aspx?page=FiledReports	20
WGAB, <i>Wisconsin Right to Life PAC, GAB 2</i> (filed Mar. 28, 2011), Available at http://cfis.wi.gov/ReportsOutputFiles/11ad2da3-9580-403c-ac8e-fcb9 Dfcec0f63292011110142AM.pdf	20
WGAB, <i>Independent Disbursements Summary-Supreme Court(Spring Election)</i> , http://gab.wi.gov/sites/default/files/page/independent_disbursements_ summary_supreme_court_s_15781.xls (last visited June 2, 2011)	20, 21

WGAB, <i>Supreme Court Public Funding Distributions</i> , http://gab.wi.gov/campaign-finance/public-funding/democracytrustfund-distributions (last visited June 2, 2011)	21
Wis. Right to Life, <i>Endorsed Candidates</i> , http://www.wrtl.org/legislation/endorsedcandidates/ (last visited June 2, 2011)	21
Wis. Right to Life, Facebook, http://www.facebook.com/pages/Wisconsin-Right-to-Life/20715882266 (last visited June 2, 2011)	21
Wis. Right to Life, Twitter (April 4, 2011), http://twitter.com/#!/WRTL (last visited June 2, 2011)	21
